

**SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6990, 6991, 6992, 6993, 6996, 6997, 7000, 7001,
7003, 7004 OF 2014 AND 4435 OF 2015**

State of Haryana etc. etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Jai Singh & Ors. etc. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18th April, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"C.A.No. 6990, 6992, 6993, 6996, 6997, 7000, 7001, 7003,
7004 of 2014**

Service is complete. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed only memo of appearance in respect of the respondent-State but vakalatnama has not been filed.

C.A. No.6991/2014

None appears for the respondents despite due service.

C.A. No.4435/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 3 despite due service.

Application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 2 and 4 be filed within two weeks time. Registry to process thereafter.

List again on 1.8.2016."

SERVICE POSITION AS UNDER:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6990 OF 2014

There are 35 Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 24-26, 28-30, 33, 34 and 35 are represented by Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 15 and 23 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance. Respondent Nos. 2, 13, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 31 and 32 are dead. Notice of motion on the LRs. of deceased Respondents have been served. Service is complete. The applications are pending and will be considered at the time of hearing of the appeals as per Hon'ble Court's Order dated 18.07.2014.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6991 OF 2014

There are three Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 17.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the Counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6992 OF 2014

There are three Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 18.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6993 OF 2014

There are four Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and Respondent No. 4 is represented by Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 18.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6996 OF 2014

There are five Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 18.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6997 OF 2014

The sole Respondents in this Appeal is represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7000 OF 2014

There are five Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 5 is represented by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 17.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 19.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7001 OF 2014

There are three Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 & 3 represented by Mr. P.N. Puri and Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocates respectively.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 18.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 31.03.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7003 OF 2014

There are seven Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by Mr. J.S. Chhabra, Advocate and Respondent No. 5 is represented by Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 7 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 17.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 13.04.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7004 OF 2014

There are seven Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent No. 5 is represented by Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 and 7 have been served with Notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 17.03.2016 filed only Memo of Appearance but no vakalatnama on behalf of the State has been filed by the counsel so far despite Registry's letter dated 19.03.2016

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4435 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed an Application for substitution on behalf of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 so far. Time granted by the Ld. Registrar's Court has expired.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 29th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate.
C-4/93-2, Safdarjung Development Area, ND
2. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
Supreme Court Library 2, ND
3. Mr. A.P. Mohanty, Adv.
8, Darya Ganj, Delhi-2
4. Mr. U.S. Prasad. Advocate.
D/81, Anar Colony, Lajpat Nagar,
ND.
5. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
57, Lawyers Chambers, ND
6. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
24, Pocket A, DDA, SFS Flats, Mount Kailash, East of Kailash, ND
7. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
119, Lawyers Chamber, SCI, ND
8. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
4, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court Compound, ND-01
9. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate
252, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Delhi-91
11. Mr. J.S. Chhabra, Advocate
208, C.K. Daphtary Block, SCI, ND
12. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
D-20, Ground Floor, Jangpura Extn,
New Delhi-14
13. Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate
B.Q. IIE, DDA Flats, Munirka, Delhi
14. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv
Supreme Court Library 1, ND
15. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
Ch. No. 15, Supreme Court Compound,
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-01.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR