

ITEM NO.105 Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6990/2014

STATE OF HARYANA THROUGH SECRETARY  
TO GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAI SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 8/2014 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION, IA No. 5/2005 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 6/2010 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 6432/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 6419/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 7/2014 - RESTORATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 220/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No.183843/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.183844/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.183846/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.183847/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 211-217/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No. 108525/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)

SLP(C) No. 205-210/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No. 108526/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)

SLP(C) No. 29607/2018 (IV-B)

(IA No. 48313/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 137863/2018 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 3559/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 3507/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 4062/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6273/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.29744/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.29746/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.29745/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/ CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 7418/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.48199/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

**C.A. No. 6610-6612/2016 (IV)**

**(IA No. 114/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)**

**C.A. No. 6992/2014 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 6991/2014 (IV)**

**(IA No. 2/2004 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION**

**IA No. 3/2004 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)**

**C.A. No. 6997/2014 (IV)**

**C.A. No. 7001/2014 (IV)**

**SLP(C) No. 31052-31053/2014 (IV-B)**

**SLP(C) No. 1072/2018 (IV-B)**

**C.A. No. 4435/2015 (IV)**

**SLP(C) No. 28528/2017 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 103939/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 96029/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 103938/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 96026/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)**

**Diary No(s). 14965/2018 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No. 67107/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 67108/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)**

**SLP(C) No. 24106/2014 (IV-B)**

**SLP(C) No. 24936/2014 (IV-B)**

**SLP(C) No. 35704-35705/2015 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 46770/2018 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 21969-21970/2016 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 13634/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(C) No. 21151-21152/2017 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 38651/2020 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT, IA No. 26394/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(C) No. 10111-10112/2020 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 13626/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**Date : 02-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN**

**For Parties(s)**

**Mr. Mahavir Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sunklan Porwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR**

**Ms. Neelima Tripathi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K .V. Mohan, AOR  
Ms. Gunjan Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. S. D. Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.**

**Sh. B.K. Satija, AAG  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR**

**Mr. Anil Grover, Sr. AAG HARYANA  
Mr. B. K. Satija, AAG  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Amit Sahni, Adv.**

**Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Nayak Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.  
Ms. Aashna Gill, Adv.  
Mr. Pratap Singh Gill, Adv.  
Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR**

**Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Javedur Rahman, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR**

**Mr. Anil Grover, Sr. AAG Haryana  
Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG Haryana  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Ms. Veena Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Jindal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishekh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Anand, Adv.**

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR.  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.  
Mrs. Pratima Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Patil, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.  
Ms. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Mangla, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kaushik, Adv.  
Dr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. A. N. Arora, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties were apprised that some of the writ petitions might have filed by one of us (Hemant Gupta, J.) as a practicing advocate before the High Court in the year 1992-93. However, learned counsel appearing for the parties have no objection to the entertainment of the present bunch of appeals by this Court.

Gist of cases and short written synopsis be filed within four weeks.

List these matters on 26.10.2021.

SLP(C) No. 31052-31053/2014:

List these matters after the decision of C.A. No.6990 of 2014.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)